Shares that are not currently owned by Great American through the National Interstate Merger which is expected to
close in the fourth quarter of 2016. This offering, however, is not conditioned upon, and will be consummated before,
the closing of the National Interstate Merger. To the extent the National Interstate Merger is not consummated, the

Company intends to use the net proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, which may include
acquisitions and repurchases of our outstanding common stock.

Pending application of the net proceeds, we may invest them in marketable securities.

S-8

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

USE OF PROCEEDS 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION
The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2016 on an actual basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the offering of senior notes pursuant to this prospectus supplement and �further adjusted� to reflect the pro
forma effect of the National Interstate Merger. See �Use of Proceeds� in this prospectus supplement. The table below

should be read together with the detailed information and financial statements appearing in the documents
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of June 30, 2016

Historical As
Adjusted

As Further
Adjusted(1)

(in millions)
Direct Senior Obligations of AFG:
3.500% Senior Notes due August 2026 $ � $ 300 $ 300
9 7/8% Senior Notes due June 2019 350 350 350
6 3/8% Senior Notes due June 2042 230 230 230
5¾% Senior Notes due August 2042 125 125 125
Other 3 3 3

708 1,008 1,008
Direct Subordinated Obligations of AFG:
6¼% Subordinated Debentures due September 2054 $ 150 $ 150 $ 150
6% Subordinated Debentures due November 2055 150 150 150

300 300 300
Obligations of subsidiaries 12 12 �
Total long-term debt 1,020 1,320 1,308
Shareholders� equity 5,000 5,000 4,931
Noncontrolling interests 193 193 6
Total equity 5,193 5,193 4,937
Total capitalization $ 6,213 $ 6,513 $ 6,245
Total adjusted capital(2) $ 5,574 $ 5,874 $ 5,597
Ratio of debt to total capital(2):
Including subordinated debentures and obligations of subsidiaries 18.3 % 22.5 % 23.4 %
Excluding subordinated debentures and obligations of subsidiaries 12.7 % 17.2 % 18.0 %

S-9

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form 424B5

CAPITALIZATION 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(1) Assumes that we use the net proceeds from this offering plus additional cash on hand to acquire all of the National
Interstate Common Shares not currently owned by Great American for approximately $320 million (including the
Special Dividend) in the National Interstate Merger. The �as further adjusted� obligations of subsidiaries reflects the
retirement of amounts owed by National Interstate under its credit facility, which will be repaid immediately prior to
the National Interstate Merger. The �as further adjusted� shareholders' equity reflects a $133 million reduction related to